

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831.

CONSTABLES.-HIGHWAYS.

CHAPTER CCCCXCV.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting Highways.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, 'That whenever any logs, lumber, or other obstructions shall be left on any highway, the owner or owners of which may be unknown, it shall be the duty of Surveyors of Highways authin whose district thorised to re- the same may be so left, and in case of his neglect, of any other Surveyor of Highways within said town, forthwith to remove the same; and the Surveyor so removing the same, shall not be liable for any loss or damage happening thereto by such removal: And the Surveyor so removing the same shall have power to sell at Public Vendue, so much of the logs, lumber, or other obstructions so removed, as shall be sufficient to pay him for the trouble and expense of removing the same, with charges of sale; first giving notice of the time, place and cause of such sale, by posting up notifications in two public places in said town, seven days at least prior to the sale.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1831.]

CHAPTER CCCCXCVI.

AN ACT enlarging the powers of Constables in the towns of Calais, Robinston, Perry and Lubec.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature as-Constables in sembled, That any Constable, in the towns of Calais, Rob. Sembled, That any Constable, in the towns of inston, Perry Calais, Robinston, Perry and Lubec, in the & Lubec, may county of Washington, be, and hereby is authorserve writs when sum de-manded does ised and empowered to serve upon any person or not exceed persons residing in the town to which such Constable belongs, any writ, summons or execution to him duly directed, in any personal actions

tions from roads and sell sufficient to pay expenses.

\$600.